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NOTICE 
(Regarding the Availability of Listen-only Telephone Lines at Oral Argument) 

In connection with the oral argument scheduled to begin at 9:00 a.m. MST on January 

23 and continue as necessary on January 24, 2019, the Board will make available listen-only 

telephone lines.  This should allow interested members of the public—both in New Mexico and 

elsewhere—to hear the arguments in real time if it is not practicable to attend in person. 

The telephone number is 1-888-790-1895 and the passcode is 5046496. 

FOR THE ATOMIC SAFETY 
  AND LICENSING BOARD 

________________________ 
Paul S. Ryerson, Chairman 
ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE 

Rockville, Maryland 
January 16, 2019 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
       
I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing NOTICE (Regarding the Availability of Listen-
only Telephone Lines at Oral Argument) have been served upon the following persons by 
Electronic Information Exchange (EIE). 

 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel 
Mail Stop: T-3F23 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
 
Paul S. Ryerson, Chair 
Administrative Judge 
E-mail:  paul.ryerson@nrc.gov 
 
Nicholas G. Trikouros 
Administrative Judge 
E-mail:  nicholas.trikouros@nrc.gov  
 
Dr. Gary S. Arnold 
Administrative Judge 
E-mail:  gary.arnold@nrc.gov  
 
Joseph McManus, Law Clerk 
E-mail:  joseph.mcmanus@nrc.gov  
 
Taylor A. Mayhall 
E-mail:  taylor.mayhall@nrc.gov  
 
Office of Commission Appellate  
   Adjudication 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
E-mail: ocaamail@nrc.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Office of the General Counsel 
Mail Stop - O-15 D21 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
 
Joseph I. Gillespie, Esq. 
E-mail:  joe.gillespie@nrc.gov  
 
Sara B. Kirkwood, Esq. 
E-mail:  sara.kirkwood@nrc.gov  
 
Mauri Lemoncelli, Esq. 
E-mail:  mauri.lemoncelli@nrc.gov  
 
Patrick Moulding, Esq. 
E-mail:  patrick.moulding@nrc.gov  
 
Carrie Safford, Esq. 
E-mail:  carrie.safford@nrc.gov  
 
Alana M. Wase, Esq. 
E-mail:  alana.wase@nrc.gov  
 
Krupskaya T. Castellon, Paralegal 
E-mail:  krupskaya.castellon@nrc.gov  
 
OGC Mail Center:  Members of this office have 
received a copy of this filing by EIE service. 
 
 
Don’t Waste Michigan 
316 N. Michigan Street, Suite 520 
Toledo, OH 43604-5627 
Terry J. Lodge, Esq. 
E-mail:  tjlodge50@yahoo.com  
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Holtec Counsel 
Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP 
1200 Seventeenth Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20036 
 
Jay Silberg, Esq. 
E-mail:  jay.silberg@pillsburylaw.com 
 
Timothy J. Walsh, Esq. 
E-mail:  timothy.walsh@pillsburylaw.com  
 
Anne Leidich, Esq. 
E-mail:  anne.leidich@pillsburylaw.com  
 
Michael Lepre, Esq. 
E-mail:  michael.lepre@pillsburylaw.com  
 
 
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg & Eisenberg LLP 
1725 DeSales Street NW 
Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20036 
 
Diane Curran, Esq. 
E-mail:  dcurran@harmoncurran.com  
 
 
Robert V. Eye Law Office, LLC 
4840 Bob Billings Parkway 
Lawrence, KS  66049 
 
Robert V. Eye, Esq. 
E-mail:  bob@kauffmaneye.com  
 
Timothy J. Laughlin, Esq. 
E-mail:  tijay1300@gmail.com  
 
Turner Environmental Law Clinic 
1301 Clifton Road 
Atlanta, GA 30322 
 
Mindy Goldstein, Esq. 
E-mail:  magolds@emory.edu 
 
 

 
Sierra Club 
4403 1st Avenue SE, Suite 402 
Cedar Rapids, IA 52402 
Wallace L. Taylor, Esq. 
E-mail:  wtaylor784@aol.com  
 
Hogan Lovells LLP 
555 13th Street NW 
Washington, DC 20004 
 
Sachin S. Desai, Esq. 
E-mail:  sachin.desai@hoganlovells.com  
 
Allison E. Hellreich, Esq. 
E-mail:  allison.hellreich@hoganlovells.com  
 
Law Office of Nancy L. Simmons 
120 Girard Boulevard SE 
Albuquerque, NM 87106 
 
Nancy L. Simmons, Esq. 
E-mail:  nlsstaff@swcp.com  
 
 
Eddy-Lea Energy Alliance 
102 S. Canyon 
Carlsbad, NM 88220 
 
John A. Heaton 
E-mail:  jaheaton1@gmail.com  
 
City of Hobbs, NM 
2605 Lovington Highway 
Hobbs, NM 88242 
 
Garry A. Buie 
E-mail:  gabuie52@hotmail.com  
 
Lea County, NM 
100 N. Main 
Lovington, NM 88260 
 
Jonathan B. Sena 
E-mail:  jsena@leacounty.net  
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Eddy County, NM 
101 W. Greene Street 
Carlsbad, NM 
 
Rick Rudometkin 
E-mail:  rrudometkin@co.eddy.nm.us  

 
 
City of Carlsbad, NM 
1024 N. Edward 
Carlsbad, NM 88220 
 
Jason G. Shirley 
E-mail:  jgshirley@cityofcarlsbadnm.com 
 

 
[Original signed by Herald M. Speiser     ] 

 Office of the Secretary of the Commission 
 
Dated at Rockville, Maryland, 
this 16th day of January, 2019 


